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RESEARCH
GOALS

To foster the development of more
responsive policies and governance;

To help stakeholders diagnose and
address issues of public concern.

> Leaders from across the political spectrum
have reported that polls are important to
their work and encourage continued polling;

> Inclusive process: the polling instrument
was developed in consultation with the
stakeholders.




ABOUT THE POLL

< Fieldwork dates: July 13-25, 2021

<2,016 completed interviews (23%
response rate, according to AAPOR
standards)

<+The average margin of error is +/-
1.3%

<+~ Note: the margin of error is
different for every response

<+ Shift from face-to-face to
telephone method might affect
a change on historical slides.

SAMPLE

All interviews were conducted via mobile phone
interview method

7
L 4

< Simple random sampling method was used. Respondents
were selected using the random-digit-dial method

< Interviews were conducted in Georgian, Azerbaijani,
Armenian and Russian languages

< The poll is representative of entire Georgian population
(excluding the occupied territories)

< In addition, the poll is representative of the capital, urban
and rural settlements

Quality control

% All interviewers receive special training
% CRRC central office coordinators conduct quality control
interviews




DIFFERENCES BETWEEN FACE TO FACE AND TELEPHONE SURVEYS

U OO0

Face to face survey

.Ql.

L

Ability to ask more questions (60-80);
Interviews take longer (30-60 min);
You can ask longer questions, provide
definitions;

You can show cards with answer
options.

U 000

Telephone survey

Number of questions limited (20-30);
Shorter duration (10-20 min);

Questions are shorter and simpler, than
during face to face interviews;

You can’t use show cards with answer
options. This means that answer options
should be shorter, or interviewer should
correspond answers.




DIFFERENCES BETWEEN FACE TO FACE AND TELEPHONE SURVEYS

Q
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Face to face survey

.Q.l.

L

Interviewer sees respondent and can observe
respondent’s non-verbal behavior, whether
he/she understand the question or not;
Interviewer is in the same space with
respondent and can better manage the
situation;

Certain group of busy people are harder to
reach this way;

Due to the sampling method, margin of error is
higher than during telephone surveys;

More expensive;

Longer fieldwork.

L
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Telephone survey

el

ase

Chances are higher that respondent can’t
understand the question and interviewer won’t
notice it;

Interviewer has no way of knowing in what kind
of environment the respondent is;

Easier to approach some respondents, e.g. men
or people who are often out of home;

Due to the sampling method, margin of error is
lower than during face to face interviews;
Cheaper;

Shorter fieldwork.




RESEARCH > Tt(J)[ .}tlezip s’iakeho;di}l‘ls l;etter ll.ndelis.tand public
attitudes towards the top national issues:
GOALS economy and healthcare;

» To help the newly elected Parliament diagnose
and address expectations towards the new
convocation;

» To help stakeholders understand attitudes and
challenges around Covid-19 and upcoming
vaccination, including reasons for vaccine
support and hesitancy.




CHAPTER

COUNTRY DIRECTION,
STATE OF DEMOCRACY




Country direction

There are different opinions regarding the direction in which Georgia is

going. Which one do you agree with? (g4) 80

= (eorgia is going in the right direction 70

Georgia is not changing at all . .
C ountry dlre Ctlon W Georgia is going in the right direction
® Georgia is not changing at all

W Georgia is going in the wrong direction
mDK

HWRA

62 ==Georgia is going in the wrong direction

60 By Settlement, Age, Party closest to you

National E 19 49 81

49 50 Capital 25 20 49 51

Urban 23 20 49 61

40 Rural 22 17 50 101

30 18-34 25 23 46 51

23 35-54 22 19 50 81

20 55+ 23 15 52 91
19

10 GD supporters (18%) 62 11 21 @

Opposition supporters (12%) 9 20 68 2

0 Did not name a party (70) 16 20 53 91
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In 2020-2021 survey method changed from face-to-
8

face to telephone.



Democracy

In your opinion, is Georgia a democracy now? (q5)

59

Apr Jul Mar Sep Feb Jun Aug Nov Mar Jun Sep Nov Apr Aug Apr Dec Nov Aug Dec

2010 2011 2012 2013

In 2020-2021 survey method changed from face-to-face to
telephone.
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Democracy

In your opinion, is Georgia a democracy now? (g5 X Settlement, Age,

Gender, Party closest to you)

National
Capital
Urban

Rural

18-34
35-54
55+

Male

Female

GD supporters (18%)
Opposition supporters (12%)
Did not name a party (70%)
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Government's performance

Please, tell me, how would you rate the performance of the
current government? (q6)

- Good

-—=Bad

49
45
11 9
5 6 6 o 5/
Mar Dec Apr Jul Nov Dec Jul
2018 2019 2020 2021

In 2020-2021 survey method changed from face-to-
face to telephone.
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Government's performance

Please, tell me, how would you rate the performance of the current
government? (g6 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you)

National
Capital
Urban
Rural

18-34
35-54
55+

Male
Female

GD supporters (18%)
Opposition supporters (12%)
Did not name a party (70%)

uGood mBad = DK mRA
36 52 3
37 52 2
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CHAPTER 11

STATE OF
THE PANDEMIC /




Management of Covid-19 pandemic

Overall, how would you rate the government’s handling of Covid-19
pandemic? (ql6)

90
Management of Covid-19 pandemic
Overall, how would you rate the government’s handling of Covid-19
6 8 70 pandemic? (ql6 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you)
= Good mBad =DK =RA
60
60 National
Capital
53 Urban 52 38
50 Rural
18-34
35-54
37 40 55+
33
. Male 54 38
2 / " Female
GD supporters (18%)
Opposition supporters (12%)
2 0 Did not name a party (70%) 48 38
10
7 p—— 10
4
0
December 2020 February 2021 July 2021



Vaccination ProCess --------------s-seseeeemeacnsas

Taking everything into account, how is vaccination process going in Georgia?

45%

Says vaccination process is going badly.
Residents of Thilisi are most critical about %%
the process. = %o

B Bad B Good DK

13



Assessment of vaccination process

Taking everything into account, how do you think the COVID-19

vaccination process is going in Georgia? (q18 X Settlement, Age, Gender,

Party closest to you)

= Good m Bad = DK = RA
National 37 45
Capital 31 54
Urban 39 45
Rural 39 40
18-34 38 46
35-54 36 47
55+ 36 43
Male 35 45
Female 38 46
GD supporters (18%) 65 23
Opposition supporters (12%) 23 66
Did not name a party (70%) 32 47

14



Vaccination ProCess --------------s-seseeeemeacnsas

Do you fell you have enough information about the vaccination process?

B rNo B Yes DK

Says they don't have enough information {
about the vaccination process. & .

NOY
Residents of Thilisi are more informed > ye

than other settlements.

15



Information on vaccination process

Do you feel you have enough information about the COVID-19 vaccination

process? (ql7 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you, Would you

get vaccinated?)

National
Capital
Urban
Rural

18-34
35-54
55+

Male
Female

GD supporters (18%)
Opposition supporters (12%)
Did not name a party (70%)

Would get vaccine (35%)
Would NOT get vaccine (58%)
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Expectations around Covid-19 pandemic

Which of the following best describes your feelings about Covid-19
pandemic in Georgia? (ql9)

e==The worst is behind e=mThe worst is yet

to come
e==Covid-19 is not DK
a big problem
42
39
33
25
22 23
10
6
December 2020 July 2021
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Expectations around Covid-19 pandemic

Which of the following best describes your feelings about Covid-19

pandemic in Georgia? (q19 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you)

u The worst is behind
» Covid-19 is not a big problem

=RA
National
Capital
Urban
Rural

18-34
35-54
55+

Male
Female

GD supporters (18%)
Opposition supporters (12%)
Did not name a party (70%)

= DK
23 42 10 25
24 45 9 21
27 41 10 23
19 42 10 29
30 35 12 22
21 43 11 24
18 48 5 29
23 46 6 24
22 49 10 19
20 42 10 27

17

= The worst is yet to come



WILL YOU GET VAGCINATED?

' Yes, [ will get vaccinated ' Already vaccinated

35% 47% 2% 11%

No, I will not get vaccinated Don't Know :



Vaccination willingness

Would you or would you not get vaccinated against Covid-19?
(g20 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you)

mYes ENo = I have already been vaccinated mRA
National 35 47 7 11
Capital 39 37 16 8
Urban 33 52 6 9
Rural 34 51 2 14
18-34 31 56 4 9
35-54 34 47 8 | 4
55+ 40 39 10 11
Male 37 47 8 9
Female 33 47 4 13
GD supporters (18%) 45 31 10 15
Opposition supporters (12%) 33 48 ) 10
Did not name a party (70%) 33 51 7 10

19



Why against vaccination?

If not, why would not you get vaccinated? (q21) - of 58%, who did
not say they would get vaccinated

I don’t trust the quality of Covid-19 _ 47

vaccine

I won’t be able to get vaccinated
because of health related issues

I believe we can handle Covid-19

pandemic without vaccination m July 2021

® February 2021

I will not do it because vaccination - 7
has alternative goals - 6

Because [ am generally against I 2
vaccination . 5

Other

DK

20



Information on vaccination registration

If you had the need, do you know or not how to register on the online

platform for COVID-19 vaccination? (q22)

Yes

Information on vaccination registration

If you had the need, do you know or not how to register on the online

platform for COVID-19 vaccination? (q22 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party

closest to you)

National
Capital
Urban

Rural

18-34
35-54
55+

DK

Male

Female

GD supporters (18%)
Opposition supporters (12%)
Did not name a party (70%)

EYes ENo mDK ERA
42 56
61 37
4 54 |
27 71
48 51
46 52
33 65
41 Y4
43 13
47 51
43 56
41 58



CHAPTER III

NATIONAL AND LOCAL ISSUES




National issues

What are the most important national level issues facing you and
your family? Please name up to three. (q9) Open question

Jobs

Poverty

Rising prices / inflation
Territorial integrity
Pensions

Education

Wages

Human Rights
Affordable healthcare
Covid-19

Corruption

Relations with Russia
Freedom of speech
Environment protection
Crime

Court system

EU Membership
NATO membership
Restoration of justice
Fair elections

Other

DK

A 41
A" 38
I 29
I 20
I 15
I 13
B 10

I 8

N 7

3

3

3

3

3

M3
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11

11

B 10

N 4
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In 2020-2021
survey method
changed from face-
to-face to
telephone.

National 1ssues

What are the most important national level issues facing you and your
family? Please name up to three. (q9)

90
e 0bs Poverty
==Rising prices / inflation ===Territorial integrity 80
e=Pensions e=Fducation
66 70
60
50
40
38
29
30
23
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13
10
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2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017  2018201920202021
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National issues

What are the most important national level issues facing you
and your family? Please name up to three. (q9 X Settlement) Open question

Jobs

Poverty

Rising prices / inflation
Territorial integrity
Pensions

Education

Wages

Human Rights
Affordable healthcare
Covid-19

Corruption

Relations with Russia
Freedom of speech
Environment protection
Crime

Court system

EU Membership
NATO membership
Restoration of justice
Fair elections

Media independence
Prisons / Prisoners
Property rights
Minority rights

Other
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National 1ssues

What are the most important national level issues facing you
and your family? Please name up to three. (g9 X Gender) Open question

@® rfemale @ Male

Jobs

Poverty

Rising prices / inflation
Territorial integrity
Pensions

Education

Wages

Human Rights
Affordable healthcare
Covid-19

Corruption

Relations with Russia
Freedom of speech
Environment protection
Crime

Court system

EU Membership

NATO membership
Other

DK

o
10
10 11
C
7 10
5 . 9.
3 4 . .
oe
e
2 3
°
23
C
2 3
oo
ce
O
2 3
o0
&
11
45

2930



National issues

What are the most important national level issues facing you
and your family? Please name up to three. (q9 X Age) Open question

Jobs

Poverty

Rising prices / inflation
Territorial integrity
Pensions

Education

Wages

Human Rights
Affordable healthcare
Covid-19

Corruption

Relations with Russia
Freedom of speech
Environment protection
Crime

Court system

EU Membership
NATO membership
Restoration of justice
Fair elections

Media independence
Prisons / Prisoners
Property rights
Minority rights

Other

DK

18-34
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National issues

What are the most important national level issues facing you

and your family? Please name up to three. (q9 X Party closest to you) Open question

Jobs

Poverty

Rising prices / inflation
Territorial integrity
Pensions

Education

Wages

Human Rights
Affordable healthcare
Covid-19

Corruption

Relations with Russia
Freedom of speech
Environment protection
Crime

Court system

EU Membership
NATO membership
Restoration of justice
Fair elections

Media independence
Prisons / Prisoners
Property rights
Minority rights

Other

DK

GD supporters (18%)
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Economic issues

What is the biggest issue facing the Georgian economy today? Up
to three answers (ql4) Open question

Unemployment [N 59
Rising prices/Inflation [ 42
Poverty [ 19
GEL devaluation [ 17
Low wages [ 16
High taxes [ 12
coviD-19 [ 10

High prices on fuel [ 5
Lack of tourists [ 4
Corruption/nepotism [ 4
Closing the borders [ 4

Lack of access to loans [ 2

Oother N 10

There are no issues | 1

DK [ 4




Economic issues

What is the biggest issue facing the Georgian economy today? (ql14 X Settlement) Open question

Unemployment

Rising prices/Inflation
Poverty

GEL devaluation

Low wages

High taxes

COVID-19

High prices on fuel
Lack of tourists
Corruption / nepotism
Closing the borders
Lack of access to credit/loans

Other

There are no issues facing Georgian
economy
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Economic issues

What is the biggest issue facing the Georgian economy today? (q14 X Age) Open question

Unemployment

Rising prices/ Inflation
Poverty

GEL devaluation

Low wages

High taxes

COVID-19

High prices on fuel
Lack of tourists
Corruption / nepotism
Closing the borders
Lack of access to credit/loans

Other

There are no issues facing Georgian
economy
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Economic issues

What is the biggest issue facing the Georgian economy today? (q14 X Gender) Open question

Unemployment

Rising prices/ Inflation
Poverty

GEL devaluation

Low wages

High taxes

COVID-19

High prices on fuel
Lack of tourists
Corruption / nepotism
Closing the borders
Lack of access to credit/loans

Other

There are no issues facing Georgian
economy

DK
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Economic issues

What is the biggest issue facing the Georgian economy today? (q14 X Party closest to you) Open question

GD supporters (18%) Oppositi?ilzgél;pporters Did not (117%1;166): a party
Unemployment
Rising prices/ Inflation
Poverty
GEL devaluation
Low wages
High taxes
COVID-19 8 I
High prices on fuel
Lack of tourists
Corruption / nepotism 8
Closing the borders
Lack of access to credit/loans
Other [
There are no issues facing Georgian |
economy
DK

w
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Employment

E I l l 10 m e nt - Housewife: 13% Which of the following best describes your situation? Please tell me about
the activity that you consider to be primary. (q3 X Gender)

- Student: 2%

Which of the following best describes your situation? Please tell - Person with * Male = Female
me about the activity that you consider to be primary. (q3) disabilities: 1% 70 I work full or part-time, including 1A
seasonal jobs 30
I am unemployed __
=] work full or part-time, including seasonal jobs 60 I'am retired and do not work _-
[ am une mpl oye d Iam selt;:;r;gm??).bisncluding -—
===] am retired and do not work 50 1 am a housewife and do not work 24
== | am self-employed, including seasonal jobs Iam a student and do not work E
I am disabled and cannot work ‘Ié
40
Other
o
33 - 32
- 29 29 —
30 Employment
Which of the following best describes your situation? Please tell me about
the activity that you consider to be primary. (q3 X Age)
n18-34 u35-54 w55+
15 24 o 22 22 20
I work full or part-time, including =
\ 16 seasonal jobs 19
I am unemployed 24mmmmmmn
10
I am retired and do not work |0
‘48
1 am self-employed, including seasonal “11%0
jobs a1
0 I am a housewife and do not work __
June 2020 August 2020 December 2020 February 2021 July 2021 -
I am a student and do not work
I am disabled and cannot work H
0

In 2020-2021 survey method changed from face-to- ommer

face to telephone.



Employment and the pandemic

Which of the following best describes your situation? Since the
start of the Covid-19 pandemic in Georgia, you: (q13)

Were unemployed before the Covid-19
pandemic and you are unemployed now

Employment and the pandemic

Which of the following best describes your situation? Since the start of the
Covid-19 pandemic in Georgia, you: (ql13 X Party closest to you) Part 1

experienced salary/income reduction

Haven’'t lost your jOb but experienCEd GD supporters (18%) ®m Opposition supporters (12%)

salary/income reduction

—
Haven’t lost your job and haven’t - 29
-

® Did not name a party (70%)

Lost your job and you're still unemployed . 8

Lost your job and started another one I 4

Were unemployed before Covid-19 I 3
pandemic and you are employed now

Were unemployed Haven’t lost your job Haven’t lost your job Lost your job and

Other | 0 before the Covid-19 and haven’t but experienced you're still
pandemic and you are experienced salary/income unemployed
unemployed now salary/income reduction
reduction

35



Current financial standing

Thinking about your current situation, are you personally able to afford
more, the same amount or fewer products, goods, and services than you
could before the start of Covid-19 pandemic (March 2020)? (ql12)

Current financial standing

Thinking about your current situation, are you personally able to
afford more, the same amount or fewer products, goods, and services
than you could before the start of Covid-19 pandemic (March 2020)?
(g12 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you)

mMore

National
Capital
Urban

Rural

18-34

29
2
=
More The same amount Fewer

DK 35-54
55+

Male
Female

GD supporters (18%)
Opposition supporters (12%)
Did not name a party (70%)
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Healthcare issues

What is the biggest issue facing the healthcare system today? Up
to three answers (q15) Open question

Cost of medicine

Cost of medical care _ 25
Covid-19 related issues _ 18

Lack of qualification of doctors - 15
7

56

Availability of hospitals and services

There are no issues

Bureaucracy - 6

Poor quality medicine . 4

Poor hospital infrastructure I 2

Bad sanitary conditions in hospitals I 1

Other . 6
Dk [ 11

37



Healthcare 1ssues

What is the biggest issue facing the healthcare system today? Up to three answers (q15 X Gender) Open question
® remale @ Male

Cost of medicine ()
Cost of medical care/doctor’s visits [ ] [

Covid-19 related issues (]

Lack of professionalism / qualification %
of doctors and medical personnel

Availability of hospitals and healthcare ® ®
services

5
There are no issues in healthcare system e O
Bureaucracy of healthcare system [

Poor quality medicine '

Poor hospital infrastructure and )
equipment

Bad sanitary conditions in hospitals and ®
clinics

Other ()

DK @ @



Healthcare issues

What is the biggest issue facing the healthcare system today? Up to three answers (q15 X Party closest to you) Open question

Cost of medicine
Cost of medical care / doctor’s visits

Covid-19 related issues

Lack of professionalism / qualification of doctors
and medical personnel

Availability of hospitals and healthcare services
There are no issues in healthcare system
Bureaucracy of healthcare system

Poor quality medicine

Poor hospital infrastructure and equipment

Bad sanitary conditions in hospitals and clinics
Other

DK

GD supporters (18%)
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Education issues

What is the biggest issue facing the education system in Georgia

today? Up to three answers (q11) Open question

Difficulties associated with online classes
Low qualifications of teachers/lecturers
There are no problems in the system
High cost of education in the universities
Low salaries of teachers/lecturers

Poor quality of study materials/books
High cost of tutors

High price of study materials/books

Lack/absence of modern technology at
schools/universities

Poor school/university infrastructure

Lack of availability of vocational education
Corruption/nepotism

Other

DK

I 2
BN 16
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Education issues

What is the biggest issue facing the education system in Georgia today?
Up to three answers (ql11 X Settlement) Open question

Capital Urban Rural
Difficulties associated with online 26 5 5
classes
Low qualifications of teachers / 5
lecturers

There are no problems facing
education system

High cost of education in the
universities

Low salaries of teachers /
lecturers

Poor quality of study materials /
books
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High cost of tutors

High price of study materials /
books

Lack / absence of modern technology
at schools / universities

Poor school / university
infrastructure

Availability of vocational
education

Corruption / nepotism

Other
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Education issues

What is the biggest issue facing the education system in Georgia today?
Up to three answers (ql1 X Gender) Open question

Difficulties associated with online
classes

Low qualifications of teachers /
lecturers

There are no problems facing
education system

High cost of education in the
universities

Low salaries of teachers /
lecturers

Poor quality of study materials/
books

High cost of tutors

High price of study materials/
books

Lack / absence of modern technology
at schools / universities

Poor school / university
infrastructure

Availability of vocational
education

Corruption / nepotism
Other

DK

® rfemale @ Male

%
C
4 6
® O
4 5
o0
4 5
® O
45
o0
2 4
® O
22
9
2 2
[
12
o0
10
[ _

21
®
14 18
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13
®
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Education issues

What is the biggest issue facing the education system in Georgia today?
Up to three answers (ql11 X Party closest to you) Open question

GD supporters (18%) Opposnlc()fnzgst;pporters Did not (n?a(.)l;%()a a party
Difficulties associated with online 29 5
classes
Low qualifications of teachers / >
lecturers

There are no problems facing
education system

High cost of education in the
universities

Low salaries of teachers /
lecturers

Poor quality of study materials /
books

High cost of tutors

—

High price of study materials /
books

Lack / absence of modern technology
at schools / universities

Poor school / university
infrastructure

Availability of vocational
education

Corruption / nepotism

Other
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EU membership support

Do you approve or disapprove of Georgian government’s stated goal to

join the EU? (q23)

70

21

Feb Jun Aug Nov Mar Jun Sep Nov Apr Aug Aug Mar Jun Nov Apr Jun Dec Mar Jun Dec Apr Jul Nov Jun Dec Jul
2014 2015

2012 2013

2016

In 2020-2021 survey method changed from face-to-

face to telephone.

—Approve  =Disapprove
75
72
EU Association ]
Agreement Signed W
ree
N\ \
21
17 10

2017

78

82

80
76

13

Tl

2019

2020 2021

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

EU membership support

Do you approve or disapprove of Georgian government's stated goal to join
the EU? (q23 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you)

= Approve m Disapprove = DK =RA

National
Capital
Urban 79 9
Rural 71 11

18-34 81 8
35-54 78 10
55+ 69 13

Male

Female 75 9

GD supporters (18%) 78 11
Opposition supporters (12%)
Did not name a party (70%)
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NATO membership support

Do you approve or disapprove of Georgian government’s stated goal to

join the NATO? (q24)

81

=—Approve =—Disapprove

=DK

90

80

70

60

50

40

Jun Aug Nov Mar Jun Sep Nov Aug Apr Nov Mar Jun Nov Apr Jun Dec Mar Jun Dec Apr Jul Nov Jun Dec Jul

Apr
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

In 2020-2021 survey method changed from face-to-
face to telephone.

2017

2018

2019

2020 2021

NATO membership support

Do you approve or disapprove of Georgian government’s stated goal to join
the NATO? (q24 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you)

= Approve = Disapprove = DK =RA
National

capital [ e
Urban _

Rural 69

18-34
35-54 74 11
55+ 66 14

e}
N
-
N
=}

Male
Female

GD supporters (18%) 75 11
Opposition supporters (12%) 78 13
Did not name a party (70%) 73 11



IL.ocal issues

What are three most important infrastructural issues in your
city/village? Up to three answers (q10) Open question

Roads

Water supply

Pollution of environment
Traffic

Parks and green spaces
Public transport

Gas Supply

Homeless animals

Cost of utilities

Clean streets

Sewage

Trash collection
Parking

Playgrounds

Street lights

Other

There are no issues

DK

RA

R 30

I 22

I 12

N °

I °

N 6

B 6

N 6

N 6

N 6

5

5

B 4

N 4

M3

I 19
6

I 12

H2
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In 2020-2021
survey method
changed from
face-to-face to
telephone.

L.ocal issues

What are three most important infrastructural issues in your city/village?
Up to three answers (ql10)

47

Aug 2015

—Roads

==Pollution of environment

-—=Parks and green spaces

Water supply

==Public transport

Jun 2016

Jun 2017

Dec 2017

= Traffic

Dec 2018

Aug 2020

Jul 2021

70

60
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40

30
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10
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IL.ocal issues

What are three most important infrastructural issues in your
city/village? Up to three answers (q10 X Settlement) Open question

Roads

Water supply

Pollution of environment
Traffic

Parks and green spaces
Public transport

Gas Supply

Homeless animals

Cost of utilities

Clean streets

Sewage

Trash collection

Parking

Playgrounds

Street lights

Availability of internet
Availability of kindergartens
Sports and leisure facilities
School infrastructure
Electricity supply
Availability of cultural facilities
Conditions in Kindergartens
Other

There are no infrastructural issues
DK

Capital Urban Rural
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IL.ocal issues

What are three most important infrastructural issues in your
city/village? Up to three answers (q10 X Age) Open question

Roads

Water supply

Pollution of environment
Traffic

Parks and green spaces
Public transport

Gas Supply

Homeless animals

Cost of utilities

Clean streets

Sewage

Trash collection

Parking

Playgrounds

Street lights

Availability of internet
Availability of kindergartens
Sports and leisure facilities
School infrastructure
Electricity supply
Availability of cultural facilities
Conditions in Kindergartens
Other

There are no infrastructural issues
DK
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IL.ocal issues

What are three most important infrastructural issues in your
city/village? Up to three answers (q10 X Party closest to you) Open question

Opposition supporters Did not name a party

GD supporters (18%) (12%) (70%)

Roads

Water supply

Pollution of environment
Traffic

Parks and green spaces
Public transport

Gas Supply

Homeless animals

Cost of utilities

Clean streets

Sewage

Trash collection

Parking

Playgrounds

Street lights

Availability of internet
Availability of kindergartens
Sports and leisure facilities
School infrastructure
Electricity supply
Availability of cultural facilities
Conditions in Kindergartens
Other

There are no infrastructural issues
DK
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CHAPTERYV

PERFORMANCE OF
INSTITUTIONS




Performance of institutions

Please tell me, how would you rate the performance of the following
institutions? (q7)

® Good w Average m Bad ® DK mRA

Tbilisi Mayor (Tbilisi only)

39

Your Sakrebulo (Outside Thilisi)

26

Thilisi Sakrebulo (Tbilisi only)

17 29

The Parliament

10

52



Performance of Thilisi Mayor

How would you rate the performance of Thilisi Mayor? (q7_2)
Thilisi 80

—Good Average —Bad —DK -0
Performance of Thilisi Mayor

Please tell me, how would you rate the performance of the following
60 institutions? Tbilisi Mayor (q7_2 X Settlement, Age, Gender) Thilisi

uGood mAverage mBad = DK ERA
50 .
40
18-34 40 28 24 5 3

30

10

0 Female 33 34 26 7
Apr Mar Apr Jul Nov Jul
2017 2018 2019 2021

In 2020-2021 survey method changed from face-to-
face to telephone. 53



Performance of Thilisi Sakrebulo

How would you rate the performance of your Sakrebulo? (q7_3)

Thilisi only

—Good Average =—Bad ==DK
43 42
39
29
28 o 27 59
22 =23
16 18 17
= - /
9
Apr Mar Jul Jul
2017 2018 2019 2021

In 2020-2021 survey method changed from face-to-
face to telephone.

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Performance of Thilisi Sakrebulo

Please tell me, how would you rate the performance of the following
institutions? Your Sakrebulo (q7_3 X Settlement, Age, Gender) Thilisi

= Good wAverage mBad = DK mRA
Capital 17 29 29 23 2
18-34 17 30 30 19 3
35-54 16 25 32 25

55+ 7 32 6 2

[
N N
- (%]
N

Male 20 28 9 2

Female 14 30 30 25
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Performance of Sakrebulo

How would you rate the performance of your Sakrebulo? (q7_4) Outside
Thilisi

—Good Average —Bad —DK
37 36
34
33
26
50 //

16

1%\9

April 2019 July 2019

In 2020-2021 survey method changed from face-to-
face to telephone.

July 2021

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Performance of Sakrebulo

Please tell me, how would you rate the performance of the following
institutions? Your Sakrebulo (q7_3 X Settlement, Age, Gender) Outside
Thilisi

= Good = Average = Bad = DK

Urban 25 33

Rural 27 35

=RA

18-34 27
35-54 25
55+ 27 33
Male 30 31
Female 23 37




| How Would You Rate
By NI Performance

1M el of the Parliament?

-®- Good - Average -@-Bad - DK

Thilisi 75
Most critical towards
the parliament

No age or

gender differences

Majority of opposition
supporters and undecided
assess it negatively




ATTITUDES TOWARDS

THE PARLIAMENT 04% DISAGREE THAT IF HE/SHE
0 ; : 0
EEs/&ﬁéY PQE[L;:LS\["AET'}'JJS Ngﬁ 5 + TOLD MP ABOUT THE PROBLEM,
ISSUES THAT MATTER TO THEM 5 MP WOULD TAKE ACTION

L ————————
"ONLY 24% AGREES THAT PARLIAMENT
: REGULARLY COMMUNICATES WITH THE PUBLIC



Parliament and public

Please, tell me, how much do you agree or disagree with the following
statements? (g25)

EAgree EDisagree EDK ERA

Parliament is passing legislation on issues that matter to me

- Local government and public
If T tell the member of the Parliament about issues in my community, he/she . Please, tell me, how much do you agree or disagree with the following
will take action to help solve the problem . statements? (q27)

26 mAgree mDisagree u DK ERA

If I tell a member of my Sakrebulo about issues in my community, he/she will
take action to help solve the problem

Parliament communicates regularly with citizens

My local government (Sakrebulo, Mayor’s office) is making decisions that
matter to me

My local government (Sakrebulo, Mayor’s office) communicates regularly with
citizens

58



Parliament and public

Please, tell me, how much do you agree or disagree with the following
statements? (q25 X Settlement)

mAgree mDisagree = DK ERA

Parliament is passing legislation on issues that matter to me

National
Capital
Urban
Rural 31 48

If I tell the member of the Parliament about issues in my community,
he/she will take action to help solve the problem

National NPT S s
Capital
Urban
Rural 31 47

Parliament communicates regularly with citizens

NELTO.EI 24 60 oLl
Capital
Urban
Rural 27 54

Local government and public

Please, tell me, how much do you agree or disagree with the following

statements? (q27 X Settlement)
mAgree

mDisagree = DK = RA

If I tell a member of my Sakrebulo about issues in my community, he/she
will take action to help solve the problem

National
Capital
Urban
Rural

56 31

My local government (Sakrebulo, Mayor’s office) is making decisions that

matter to me
National

Capital
Urban
Rural

45 41
51 35

My local government (Sakrebulo, Mayor’s office) communicates regularly

with citizens
National
Capital
Urban
Rural

l

43 3
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Parliament and public

Please, tell me, how much do you agree or disagree with the following
statements? (q25 X Party closest to you)

mAgree mDisagree = DK mRA

Parliament is passing legislation on issues that matter to me

GD supporters (18%) 62 24
Opposition supporters (12%) 19 75
Did not name a party (70%) 23 59 2

If I tell the member of the Parliament about issues in my community,
he/she will take action to help solve the problem

GD supporters (18%)

Opposition supporters (12%)

Did not name a party (70%)
Parliament communicates regularly with citizens

GD supporters (18%)

Opposition supporters (12%)

Did not name a party (70%)

Local government and public

Please, tell me, how much do you agree or disagree with the following
statements? (q27 X Party closest to you)

mAgree mDisagree = DK mRA

If I tell a member of my Sakrebulo about issues in my community, he/she
will take action to help solve the problem

GD supporters (18%) 79 14
Opposition supporters (12%) 28 58
Did not name a party (70%) 44 41 2

My local government (Sakrebulo, Mayor’s office) is making decisions that
matter to me

GD supporters (18%) 76 15
Opposition supporters (12%) 27 63
Did not name a party (70%) 40 44 2

My local government (Sakrebulo, Mayor’s office) communicates regularly
with citizens

GD supporters (18%)

Opposition supporters (12%)

Did not name a party (70%)
60



Priorities for the parliament

What are the three issues you would want political parties in
Parliament to focus on in the coming year? Up to three answers
(g26) Open question

Jobs e 45
Poverty I 41
Healthcare IS 33
Rising prices/inflation NN 30
Education N 18

Pensions

Human rights
Territorial integrity
Covid-19
Corruption

Court system
Infrastructure

Crime

Relations with EU
Protection of environment
Relations with Russia
Democracy

Other

None

DK

RA

I 10
.
.
N 7
I 4
3
3
M3

2

H2

i1

i1
N 11
| O

3

11
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Parliament's priorities

What are the three issues you would want political parties in Parliament
to focus on in the coming year? (q26 X Gender) Open question

Jobs

Poverty

Healthcare

Rising prices/ inflation
Education

Pensions

Human rights
Territorial integrity
Covid-19

Corruption

Court system
Infrastructure

Crime

Relations with EU
Protection of environment
Relations with Russia
Democracy

Other

DK

® rfemale
12
©
10 14
6 9. .
09
@
17
L
3 5
® O
3 4
o
2 5
®
23
K
o0
12
«®
12
oo
® 0
10 12
3 4 . .
o0

® Male

44 45
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CHAPTER VI

PARTIES AND ELECTIONS




Intention to vote

If local government elections were held tomorrow, would you

vote? (q28)

m July 2021 mAugust 2020

I

Absolutely will vote

Probably will - -
e
13

Probably will L E

not vote . 4

Absolutely will . BU
not vote - 7
| E
O

DK

Percentage of people saying they
would absolutely vote:

* 2017 June poll - 61%

« 2014 April poll - 60%

I

In August 2020 the
question was about

parliamentary elections.

Intention to vote

If local government elections were held tomorrow, would you vote?
(q28 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you)

m Likely voters

National
Capital
Urban

Rural

18-34
35-54
55+

Male

Female

GD supporters (18%)
Opposition supporters (12%)
Did not name a party (70%)

61 39
64 36
62 38
59 41
59 41
62 38
63 37
62 38
61 39
81 19
70 30

%]
v

m Likely abstainers

'y
%]



Majority of Georgians do not know or do not say which
party is closest to them. Only 30% of citizens named a
political party closest to them.

Declared support for individual
parties are so low that they
cannot be taken as a guide to
the outcome of future elections.

The numbers seen in the final
election tallies will look
considerably different than the
numbers presented in this poll
as the results will depend on
how these undecided ultimately
cast their ballots.

Which party is closest to you? (q8)
Open Question

51

19

I

Named a specific party No party Don't know + refuse to
answer

RIE]

ORE

ORE

ORE
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Majority of Georgians do not know or do not say which
party is closest to them. Only 30% of citizens named a
political party closest to them.

Declared support for
individual parties are so low
that they cannot be taken as a
guide to the outcome of future
elections.

The numbers seen in the final
election tallies will look
considerably different than the
numbers presented in this poll
as the results will depend on
how these undecided
ultimately cast their ballots.

Which party is closest to you? (q8) Open Question

Whole Sample

Georgian Refuse to
No party Dream Don't know answer UNM Other

51
H o =
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O
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O
| ]

&

§

66



Majority of Georgians remain politically undecided. Although
citizens plan to vote, many have not yet determined which party
they support.

Which party is closest to you? (q8) Open Question
Likely voters (6:%)

Declared support for
individual parties are so low

that they cannot be taken as a Georgian Refuse to
No party Dream Don't know answer UNM Other

O
| ]

guide to the outcome of future
elections.

i

ﬁl

The numbers seen in the final
election tallies will look
considerably different than
the numbers presented in this
poll as the results will depend
on how these undecided
ultimately cast their ballots.
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CHAPTER VII

SOURCES OF
INFORMATION




Dramatic rise of
soclal media
since 2014

Information sources

What are your main sources of information for receiving news about Georgian
politics and current events? Please tell me, which is your first main source of
information. And whalt is your second main source of information about Georgian
politics and current events? (q29, q30)

wFirst source = Second source

v S
Internet/Social media [INEEIN 26
Neighbors, friends _
Family members 3787
Colleagues '
Newspapers, news magazines I
Radio t
Other tl

Receive information only from one
source 20

Information sources

What are your main sources of information for receiving news about
Georgian politics and current events? Please tell me, which is your first
main source of information. (q29)

85 84 87
77 76
73 72 72 72
69
57
—TV Internet/Social media
35
24
6 19 21 " 21
14
7 8 7
Apr Aug Apr Jun Apr Jun Dec Mar Apr Nov Jul
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2021

In 2020-2021 survey method changed from face-to-face to telephone.
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Information sources

What are your main sources of information for receiving news about Georgian
politics and current events? Please tell me, which is your first main source of

information. And what is your second main source of information about Georgian
politics and current events? (q29, q30 X Age) Part 1

m First source = Second source
Information sources
What are your main sources of information for receiving news about Georgian
politics and current events? Please tell me, which is your first main source of
information. And what is your second main source of information about Georgian
politics and current events? (q29, q30 X Settlement) Part 1
m First source m Second source
18-34 35-54 5+ [18-34 35-54 5+ | 18-34 35-54 5+ | 18-34 35-54 55+
Internet / Neighbors, Family members
Social media friends

—_
©
=]
=]
=
[
4

National
National

Internet/Social media| Neighbors, friends Family members

70
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